OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 516

Adopted: March 8, 2011

Effective: March 24, 2011

OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE

This Ordinance amends Ordinance No. 415, being the Oshtemo Charter Township False Alarm Ordinance, adopted on February 26, 2002, and repeals all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDAINS:

SECTION I. <u>AMENDMENT OF COMPILED SECTION 252.003</u>. Compiled Section 252.003 Charges, Paragraph A, is hereby amended to read as follows:

252.003 Charges.

Sec. III.

False Alarms, Nuisance Alarms, Negligence, Repetitious Alarms. In the event more than two (2) false alarms or nuisance alarms are received in any given year, or more than three (3) of such alarms in any two (2) year period, or more than four (4) such alarms in a three (3) year period, to which a response thereto is dispatched by the Kalamazoo County Sheriff's Department, to a particular lot, parcel, site or premises, the owner and any lessee of the lot, parcel, site or premises shall be liable for a municipal civil infraction as defined by Michigan statute, which shall be punishable as set forth below. The Oshtemo Charter Township Municipal Ordinance Violations Bureau shall issue a violation notice by certified mail to the owner or occupant of the property deemed responsible for the violation at his or her last known address. The same shall be paid to the Oshtemo Charter Township Municipal Ordinance Violations Bureau, and if the same is not paid within 30 days from the date of billing by the Township, a citation may be filed with the District Court pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 87 of the Revised Judicature Act.

* * *

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall take effect after publication in accordance with State law. All Ordinances or part of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

DEBORAH L. EVERETT, CLERK OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTICE OF ORDINANCE ADOPTION

TO: THE RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO, KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 8th day of March, 2011, at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Oshtemo, Kalamazoo County, Michigan, the Township Board of said Township adopted an amendment to False Alarm Ordinance No. 415, which provides as follows:

SECTION I. <u>AMENDMENT OF COMPILED SECTION 252.003</u>. Compiled Section 252.003 Charges, Paragraph A is hereby amended to read as follows:

252.003 Charges.

Sec. III.

A. False Alarms, Nuisance Alarms, Negligence, Repetitious Alarms. In the event more than two (2) false alarms or nuisance alarms are received in any given year, or more than three (3) of such alarms in any two (2) year period, or more than four (4) such alarms in a three (3) year period, to which a response thereto is dispatched by the Kalamazoo County Sheriff's Department, to a particular lot, parcel, site or premises, the owner and any lessee of the lot, parcel, site or premises shall be liable for a municipal civil infraction as defined by Michigan statute, which shall be punishable as set forth below. The Oshtemo Charter Township Municipal Ordinance Violations Bureau shall issue a violation notice by certified mail to the owner or occupant of the property deemed responsible for the violation at his or her last known address. The same shall be paid to the Oshtemo Charter Township Municipal Ordinance Violations Bureau, and if the same is not paid within 30 days from the date of billing by the Township, a citation may be filed with the District Court pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 87 of the Revised Judicature Act.

* * *

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall take effect after publication in accordance with State law. All Ordinances or part of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the full text of the Ordinance has been posted for public inspection at the Township Hall located at 7275 West Main Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan, 49009, and on the Township's Web Page of www.oshtemo.org

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said Ordinance will take effect March 24, 2011. A copy of this Ordinance may be purchased or inspected at the office of the Township Clerk at any time during regular business hours of regular business days at the following address.

DEBORAH L. EVERETT, Clerk Oshtemo Charter Township Hall 7275 West Main Street Kalamazoo, MI 49009 Telephone: (269) 375-4260